

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

**ROBERT R. TOLAN, MARIAN TOLAN,
BOBBY TOLAN, AND
ANTHONY COOPER,**

Plaintiffs,

VS.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:09-1324

**JEFFREY WAYNE COTTON;
JOHN C. EDWARDS;
RANDALL C. MACK, CHIEF OF
POLICE; BYRON HOLLOWAY,
ASSISTANT CHIEF OF POLICE;
CYNTHIA SIEGEL, MAYOR;
BERNARD SATTERWHITE, CITY
MANAGER; THE CITY OF BELLAIRE;
AND THE BELLAIRE POLICE
DEPARTMENT,**

Defendants.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS' SUR-REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS'
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS EDWARDS' AND COTTON'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. Genuine Issues of Material Fact1

II. The Objective Reasonableness of Defendants’ Conduct Cannot be
Determined as a Matter of Law3

III. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Violations of their Clearly Established
Constitutional Rights7

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982).....7, 8

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001), *overruled in part*
by Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565
(2009).....9

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1, 105 S. Ct. 1694, 85 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1985).....7

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 604, 119 S. Ct. 1692, 143 L. Ed. 2d 818 (1999).....7

CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL CASES

Bazan ex rel. Bazan v. Hidalgo County,
246 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2001)2, 4, 7, 8

Goodson v. City of Corpus Christi,
202 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2000)8

Harper v. Harris County, Tex.,
21 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 1994)4, 5, 7

Ikerd v. Blair,
101 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 1996)8

Reyes v. Bridgewater,
362 Fed. App’x 403 (5th Cir. 2010)5, 6

Viterbo v. Dow Chem. Co.,
826 F.2d 420 (5th Cir. 1987)3

Wyatt v. Hunt Plywood Co.,
297 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2002)4
